THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

) Resolved,

Approved July 12, 1957

Tth permission be and is hereby granted to

New England Butt Company, Division of Wanskuck Company, to clean

by sandkblast process the exterior on the north elevations of

Buildings No, 1, 2, and 3, situated at 521 South Main Street.

‘1_1'3

IN CITY COUNG

JUL 111857

- - P

: otDoesseeede

R TR
&

APPROV™D

JUL 12155




RESOLUTION

CITY

OF THE

COUNCIL




- CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PETITION TO THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

The undersigned respectfully petition your honorable body

s For permission to Sandblast the exterior on the north
elevations of Buildings No. 1, 2, and 3 situated at 521 South
Main Street, Providence, Rhode Island.

Your Petitioner being the sole owner of said %roperty.

Said work to be performed during the normal working
day.

The aforementioned sandblasting is to be performed by the
EASTERN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 121 Waldo Street, Providence, Rhode
Island, which Company has on file with your Petitioner the following
certificatés of Insurance:

Public Liability ($100,000.00 each person - § 300,000.00 aggregate)
Property Damage ($100,000.00 each accident - $ 100,000.00 aggregate)
Workmen's Compensation - full coverage under the law.

Your Petitioner hereby agrees to follow and adhere to any
and all requirements or conditions your Honorable Body sets for the
performance of this work.

Respectfully submitted,
NEW ENGLAND BUTT COMPANY,

Divisi of Wanskuck Cgmpany,

Assistant Treasurer

Dated at Providence, R. I.

June 77,1957

Director Of The Department
Of Building Inspection

IN CITY COUMNCIL
JUL 11 1957

READ AND GRAM

252»ézte¢7*7';%§0
Zif Ch Lot



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE M

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Do

No. [';f.'.b

Approved July 12, 1957

Resolved,

That His Honor, the Mayor, be and he hereby
is authorized to execute a lease to The Mall Parking Terrace,
Inc., or its nominee of the total air space over and above
Lots 31 and 32 shown on a plat No. 19 made for the Assessors
of the City of Providence on June 15, 1950, being identical |
with Lots 31 and 32 respectively on a plat No. 19 made for said
Assessors and used by them as of the date hereof, said lots being
shown on plat hereto attached entitled "*City of Providence,
R. I. Public Works Dépt. - Bngineering Office Showing Proposed Lease
of Aerial Rights over Shaded Area, Drawn by L. R. Checked by
E. A. K. Scale 1" = 40* Date 3 - 20 - 57, Correct L. P. Reid,
Associate Engr. Approved Gilbert Small, Chief Engineer! 'Providence
R I. P. W. Dept. Engineering Office City Property Secﬁion
Plan No. 061572 Date March 20, 1957t", said Lot 31 bounds
northwesterly and southwesterly on tﬁe West Approach, north-
easterly on Francis Street and southeasterly on Exchange Place
and said Lot 32 bounds northeasterly and easterly on the East
Approach, southwesterly on Francis Street and southeasterly on
Exchange Place.

ALSO the air space over Francis Street bounded and limited as
follows: The base or groundward limit of said space is a plane
fourteen (1l4) feet above and parallel to the present surface of
Francis Street, the northerly limit of said space is a plane per-
pendicular to a line drawn parallel to and eighteen (18) feet
southerly of the southerly line of land of the New Yofk, New Haven &
Hartford Railroad Company, the easterly limit of said space is a
plane perpendicular to the easterly line of Francis Street, the
westerly limit of said space is a plane perpendicular to the
westerly line of said Francis Street and the southerly limit of
said space is a plane perpendicular to a line drawn two hundred

seventy (270) feet southerly from andparallel to a line drawn



RESOLUTION
’ OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




Che ng nf lﬂrnuihmw’

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace__ 2

parallel to and eighteen (18) feet southerly of the southerly line
of land of said New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Company,
and the top or skyward limit of said space shall be sufficient to
allow the building, maintenance and use of the structure herein
authorized.

Said lease shall further grant to said Lessee, its successors and
assigns for the period of the existence of the lease the following
rights and easements:

1. Right and easement to build construct, maintain, repair and
replace an off-street automobile parking structure of one or more
decks within the spaces herein leased.

2. Right and easement to use the whole of Lots 31 and 32 Assessors
Plat 19 above referred to for the purpose of supporting sald parking
structure and to place posts, piles or other supporting devices on,
in or under said lots.

3., Right and easement to place, build, maintain, repair and replace
posts, piles and other supporting devices on, in or under that portion
of Francis Street lying under the air space herein leased.

B. Right and easement to build, construct, maintain, repair and
replace ramps connecting the roadways of the East and West approaches
to Exchange Place with the automobile parking deck, within the street
lines of the said East and West approaches.

5, Easement to build, construct, maintain, repair and replace an
architectural canopy a minimum of ten (10) feet above the sidewalks of

the East and West Approaches to Exchange Place.

The lease shall be for a period of twenty-five (25) years on an
annual rental basis as follows:

8% of gross annual receipts up to $60,000

22.5% of gross annual receipts in excess of $60,000 up to $125,000

37.5% of gross annual receipts in excess of $125,000 up to $150,000

52% of all gross annual receipts in excess of $150,000.

The lease shall provide for tax exemption on said structure for



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The Qlitg of Frovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PacGE_3

the first twelve yvears with a reduction thereafter in said rental
equal to 50% of any real estate taxes assessed against said structure;
shall provide for vesting of the title to said structure in the city
at the termination of the twenty-five year lease period, and shall
contain such other terms and conditions as may be approved by His

Honor, the Mayor.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 239, Approved
March 22, 1957 be and the same is hereby rescinded.

IN CITY COUNCLL APPROVED
JUL 111957




- -

No.

CHAPTER

ANCORDINANCE RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING LEASE TO THE
MALL PARKING TERRACE, INC.
OR ITS NOMINEE OF AERIAL
RIGHTS OVER A PORTION OF
FRANCIS STREET AND LOTS
ABUTTING THEREON.




0618572

March 20, /1957

~A---Rarlroad Properfv line -

a/

~

Street Line Francris S?. 4
Approacs )

C//- Streert Line Francis S?.

Approach)

( Eosy

( West

& - Tl Ky Tt
AR o,

[ I SR
EXRES

EX c /7 ) g e ; Proposed Lease OF Aerial
Rights Over Shaded Areo.
L.R. -  EAK.
3-20-57

=40
T A i
TP e 2 L

LR
. e

Sere

’"

/

Lot NNumbers From Assessors Plgr 19,




g

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. L3
Approved  July 12, 1957

Resolved,

al the following taxpayers be refunded
the amounts speclfied because of overpayment of their 1956 taxes
to the City Collectore

Code #01=262-900
Nicholas Augustyn
35 Manor Rd,
Cranston, Re I

Amount of original 1956 tax $25.08
Amt. abated, Cert 33P=2 approved 5/2/57 25.08
Amt, paid 12/3/56 P Teller 25,08
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5135 25,08

Refund $25.08 to Nicholas Augustyn, 35 Manor Rd., Cranston, Re I

Code #03«=)52-782
Anthony Colsluca
91 Coggeshall St
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $151.80
Amt, abated, Cert. 33P-9 approved 5/2/57 151.80
Amt. paid 10/22/56 J Teller : 29.70
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5136 29.70

Refund $29.70 to Anthony Colaluca, 91 Coggeshall St., City
Code #03-667=720

Catherine M, Cranston
146 Indiana Ave.
Providence, R. I.

Anmount of original 1956 tax $8.58
Amt,. abated, Cert. 33P=-10 approved 5/2/57 8.58
Amt, paid 11/26/56 D Teller 2.1l
Amt. paid 1/10/57 A Teller 2.15
Amount overpald, Cert. 0-5137 29

Refund $li.29 to Catherine M. Cranston, 146 Indiana Ave., City

Code #04=165=605
Rene DeLathavwer
L5 Canton St.

Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $33466
Amt, abated, Cert. 33P-11 approved 5/2/57 33.66
Amt, paid 1/7/57 D Teller 33.66
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5138 33.66

Refund $33.66 to Rene De Lathavwer, 45 Canton St., City



2

-

CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION
OF THE

-----



The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace
Code #0l=213«920
Julian L, Demontague
97 Petteys Ave.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.20
Amt, abated, Cert. 33P-11 approved 5/2/57 13,20
Amt. paid 2/4/57 D Teller 13,20
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0«5139 13.20
Refund $13.20 to Julian L. Demontague, 97 Petteys Ave., City
Code #06«2118=639
Jeannette Foucher
137 Grotto Ave.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $8.58
Amt. abated, Cert 33P-17 approved 5/2/57 8.58
Amt. paild 10/19/56 A Teller 8.58
Amount overpaild, Cert. 0-5140 8.58
Refund $8.58 to Jeannette Foucher, 137 Grotto Ave., City
Code #08«2},3-865
George P, Hockstadter Jr.
232 Brown St. ‘
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $13,20
Amt, abated, Cert 33P-21 approved 5/2/57 13420
Amt. paid 10/1/56 D Teller 13,20
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5141 13.20
Refund $13.20 to George P. Hockstadter Jr., 232 Brown St., City
Code #03=L40L4~675
Albert E, Clement
15 Sheldon St.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $56.10
Ant, abated, Cert. 34P-21 approved 5/2/57 56,10
Amt. paid 2/13/57 D Teller 23.10
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0=5142 23.10
Refund $23.10 to Albert E. Clement, 15 Sheldon St., City
Code #11=055-925
Margery G. Keegan
132 Raleigh Ave,
Pawtucket, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $26.40
Amt, abated, Cert 35P-3 approved 5/2/57 26,140
Amt, paid 10/24/56 L Teller 6,60
Amt, pald 1/21/57 P Teller 6,60
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=51}3 13,20

Refund $13.,20 to Margery G. Keegan, 132 Raleigh Ave., Pawt., R. I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che @ity of Providenrp

STATE oF RHODE IstAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page__ 3

Code #12-111—335

Frederick A, Lawrencs

101 Transit St,

Providence, R. I,

Amount op original 1954 4oy $66.00

Amt, abated, Cert, 35P=4 approved 5/2/57 - 66,00

Amt, paiq 12 5/56 4 Tellep 16,50

Amt, paig 1/11 57 A Teller 16,50
ount Overpaid, Cert, 0=-514) 33.00

Refung $33.00 to Frederick 4, Lawrence, 101 Transit St., City

Code #12-132-700
Florens Le Blane
31 Althen Drive
Cranston, R, 1,

Amount of original 1956 oy $13.86
Amt, abated, Cert, 35P-4 approved 5/2/57 13,86
Amt, paig 11/8/56 a Tellep 13.86

ount overpaigq, Cert, 0-5145 13,86

Refung $l3.86 to Floreng LeBlanc, 31 Altheg Drive, Cranston, R. I,

Code #12-316-635
Charles H, Loudfoot
L 3l toomp Rd.,
Riverside, Re 1,

Amount op original 1954 tax $11,22
Amt, abated, Gept 35P-8 approveqd 5/2/57 11,22
Amt. paig 3/5/57 » Teller 11,22
Amount overpaid, Cept, 0-5146 11.22

Refund $11,2 to Charles H, Loudfoot, 4 Whitcomp Rd,, Riverside, R. 1,

Code #1311 87748
Mary a, McManyg
336 Blacks tone St.
Providence, R, 1,

Amount op Original 1954 4oy $h.62

t. abated, Cort. 35Pmyy approved 5/2/57 he62
Amt. patqg 10/2 /56 & Tellep 1.15
Amoun't Overpaid, Cept, 0~5147 l.15

Refung $1.15 o Mary 4, MeManus, 334 Blackstopne St., City

Code #16-208-499
Harolg Petersen
Northrielg Gardens Apt. 53
1,80 Pleasant Valley Way

» N. J,

Amount of original 195¢ ax $66.00
Amt, abated, Cept, 35P=15 approved 5/2/57 66.00
Amt, paiq 10/30/56 7 Teller 16,50
Amount Overpaid, Cert, 0~5144 16.50

Refund $1¢4, 0 to Harolg Petersen, Northrielg Gardens gpg, 53
1480 Pleasant Valley Way
West Orange, Ne g,



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che Gﬁtg of Frovideure

‘. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE__E&__
Code #16=223«130
Lydia Petrossian
35 Goddard St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $25.08
Amt, abated, Cert, 35P=16 approved 5/2/57 25.C8
Amt. paid 10/10/56 A Teller 25,08
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5lLf 25.08
Refund $25.08 to Lydia Petrossian, 35 Goddard St., City
Code #23-CL9=160
Raymond N, Ward
236 Indiana Avse,
Providence, R. 1,
Amount of 1956 tax $13.86
Amt. paid 19/23 56 F Teller 3.6
Amt. paid 1/21/57 F Teller 3el47
Amt, paid 4/23/57 A Teller 3.6
Amt. 5/28/57 A Teller 3.7
Amt. paid 5/29/57 D Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 31T
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5152 3.7

ﬁefund $3.47 to 01d Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Raymond N. Ward
8 Weybosset St., City

Code #01l=170-802

Alfred A. Angelone Eliglo Angelone
Armando Angelone and Mafalda Blair
132 Union Ave.

Warwick, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax on plat 25 lot 2 $269.94
Amt. abated, B.T.A.R. cert.#f5 approved 5/31/57 34.65
Amt., paid 3/28/57 by Mtge. Guarantee for Mafalda Blair 269,91
Amount overpaid, on plat 25 lot 2 34.65

Refund $3l1.65 to Mafalda Blair, 132 Union Ave. Warwick, R. I,

Code #06=078=700
Minnlie Feldman
2ly Bernon St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $190.41
Amt, abated B.T.A.R. Cert. #9 approved 5/31/57 49.50
Ant. paild 19/28 56 F Teller 447,60
Ant. pald 1/21/57 D Teller h7.60
Amt, paid 44/12/57 F Teller : I47.60
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5154 1.89

Refund $1.89 to Minnie Feldman, 2L Bernon St., City

Code #19-478-501

Natteo P, Sguillante and wf, Antonetta
89 Sweet Fern Rd.

Warwick, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $278452
Amt, abated, B.T.A.R. Cert. #16 approved 5/31/57 92,0110
Amt, paid 10/22/56 D Teller 69.6l
Amt. paid 1/22/57 J Teller 69.63
Amt, paid 1/16/57 F Teller 69.62
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5155 2277

Refund $22,77 to Matteo P, Squillante and wf. Antonetta
89 Sweet Fern Rd., Warwick, R, I.



. No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE .

g

ar

ar

-



Che ity of Providenre

‘. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAcGE 5
Code #02=1152=120
John P, Brennan and Helen G. Brennan
1376 Smith St.
North Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax on plat 52 lot 75 $615.78"
Amt, abated, B.T.A.R. Cert. #18 approved 5/31/57 33,00
Amt, paid 10/29/56 D Teller by First Federal Savings 615.78
Amount overpaid on plat 52 lot 75 33.C0

(First Federal Savings & Loan Assoc. Agent for
Refund $33.00 to(John P, Brennan and Helen G. Brennan
110 Westminster St., City

Code #13=513=600
Dennis F, McSweeney
L3 Quincy St.
Providence, R, I

Amount of original 1956 tax $37.62°
Amt, abated, Cert. 36P=6 approved 6/6/57 29,0l
Amt, paid 10/2/56 F Teller 9.0
Amt. paid 1/22/57 D Teller 9.4
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5157 10.23

Refund $10,23 to Dennis F, McSweeney, 43 Quincy St., City

Code #06=261=615

Co. Walter Fraleigh
I41 Brooks St.
Cranston, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $132.00
Amt, sbated, Cert 36P=G approved 6/6/57 132,00
Amt, paid 10/26/56 L Teller 33,00
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5158 33.00

Refund $33.00 to G, Walter Fraleigh, Il Brooks St., Cranston, Re. I.

Code #01=01l1-020
Burton M. Abrams
102 Narragansett St.
Cranston, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $36.30"
Amt, abated, Cert 37Pel approved 6/6/57 33,00
Amt, paid 10/26/56 L Teller 9,07
Amount overpaid, Cert 0=5159 BeT7

Refund {5477 to Burton M. Abrams, 102 Narragansett St., Cranston, R. I.

Code #01=279=135

Michael Ayrassian and wf, Lucy M,
176 Chad Brown St.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $191.73"
Amt. abated, Cert 37P-96 approved 6/6/57 1,32
Amt. pd. 10/30/56 L Teller by 01d Colony Bank 191.73
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0~5160 1.32

' g01d Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for
Refund $1.32 to{Michael Ayrassian and wf, Lucy M,
58 Weybosset St., City



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

-

»



The @ity of Hrovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace_6
Code #02=203-280
Doneld J. Benz
66 Alaska Ste.
Providence, Re. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $20.46"
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=9 approved 6/6/57 20.46
Amt. paid 10/5/56 J Teller 5.11
Amt. paid 1/16/57 P Teller 5412
Amt, paid 4/11/57 A Teller 5.11
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0=5161 15.3L
Refund $15.34 to Donald J. Benz, 66 Alaska St., City
Code #02=392-315
Eugene W, Bourgoin
25l Wayland Ave.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $26.110 -
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=13 approved 6/6/57 2640
Amount paid 1/21/57 J Teller 26.40
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5162 26.1:0
Refund $26.40 to Eugene W. Bourgoin, 25l Wayland Ave., City
Code #02=395-1495
Edmond E. Boutin Jr,
34 Burnett St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $26.10
Amt, abated, Cert 37P-13 approved 6/6/57 26.L0
Amt. paid 3/8/57 J Teller 6.60
Amount overpaild, Cert. 0=5163 6.60
Refund $6.60 to Edmond E. Boutin Jr., 34 Burnett St., City
Code #03=225«600
John T, Cassidy
112 Sisson St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $19.80 "
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=21 approved 6/6/57 19,80
Amt. paid 10/11/56 L Teller i 9L
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=516k Leok
Refund $L4.94 to John T, Cassidy, 112 Sisson St., City
Code #03=310=565
Robert F, Chase
31 Almy St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $17.82
Amt, abated Cert. 37P=23 approved 6/6/57 17.82°
Amt, paid 10/17/56 L Teller L5
Amount overpald, Cert. 0=5165 Loy

Refund $L4.45 to Robert F., Chase, 31 Almy St., City






Che (llitg of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace 7

Code: #03=167~120 .
Charles W. Cole and wf. Helen M,
65 Homer St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $375.87-
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=26 approved 6/6/57 oli2
Amt, paid 10/20/56 F Teller by Citizens Savings Bank 375.87:
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=5166: 212
Refund $2l .42 to Citizens Savings Bank Agent for Charles W, Cole

and wife Helen M., 65 Homer St., City

mail check to 870 Westminster St.
Code #03=516=850
Luke E. Conboy
S04 Killingly Ste
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.20
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=27 approved 6/6/57 13.20
Amt. pald 1/8/57 J Teller 3,29
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5167 3.29
Refund $3.29 to Luke E, Conboy, 504 Killingly St., City
Code #03=532-901
James Conlon
1550 Douglas Ave.
North Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $11.22"
Amt. abated, Cert 37P-27 approved 6/6/57 11,22
Amt, paid 19/19/56 J Teller 2,80
Amt. paid 1/11/57 D Teller 2,81
Amount overpald, Cert, 0-5168 5.61
Refund $5.61 to James Conlon, 1550 Douglas Ave., No. Prov., R. I.
Code #03=586-035
Carmino V., Coppola
28 Smithfield Ave.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tex $11,22
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=28 approved 6/6/57 11.22
Amt, paid 10/24/56 D Teller 11,22
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5169 11,22

Refund $11.22 to Carmino V, Coppola, 28 Smithfield Ave. Providence, R.

Code #03=£68-305
Prank Cranston

146 Indiana Ave,.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $9.2L "
Ant, abated, Cert 37P=30 approved 6/6/57 9.2l
Amt, paid 10/19/56 F Teller 2.31
Amt, paild 1/10/57 A Teller 2.31.
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5170 Le62

Refund $4.62 to Frank Cranston, 1L6 Indiana Ave., City

I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

ar




The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace__8

Code #0L=1.8=345

Antheny J. DeFusco and wf. Grace

L5 Evergreen St.

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $136.62
Amt,. abated, Cert 37P=3l} approved 6 ?/57 o62-
Amt. abated, Cert [ 5P-1 approved 6/6/57 28,38
Amt. pd. 10/30/56 F Teller by 01d Colony Bank 136,62
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5171 33.00

Refund $33.00 to 0ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Anthony J.
De Fusco and wf. Grace, 58 Weybosset St., City

Code #0L=17L =702
Alexander Della Grotta
127 Carleton St.
Providence, R, I

Amount of origilnal 1956 tax $42.90 °
Amt, abated, Cert 37P-35 approved 6/6/57 33400~
Amt. vaid 10/22/56 F Teller 10.72°
Amt, paid 1/17/57 J Teller 10.73
Amount overpaild, Cert. 0=5172 11.55.

Refund $11.55 to Alexander Della Grotta, 127 Carleton St.. City

Code #0l=191=990
Carl De Luca

45 Maynard St.
Providence, R. I

Amount of original 1956 tax $66.00
Amt. abated, Cert 37P-35 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt, paid 2/14/57 D Teller 33.00
Amt, paid l}/25/57 A Teller 16.50
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5173 16.50

Refund $16.50 to Carl De Luca, 45 Maynard St., City

Code #0l4=334=2110
Paul A, PiLuclano
12 Grove St.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 Tax $49.50
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=38 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt. paid 10/10/56 F Teller 12.37
Amt. paid 1/22/57 D Teller ' 12.38
Amount overpaid, Cert. O=517lh 8.25-

Refund $8.25 to Paul A, DiLueiano, 12 Grove St., City

Code #OlL=}161=897
Joseph C. Doucet
I15 Rosebank Ave.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $26.40
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=ljl approved 6/6/57 26.1,0
Amt. paid 10/18/56 L Teller 6460°
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5175 6.60

Refund $6.50 to Joseph C., Doucet, 45 Rosebank Ave., City"



-«

No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Ghe ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGEL
Code #0L=1181-841
Joseph Andre Dragon
27 Leah St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $15.,18
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=4l approved 6/6/57 15.18"
Amt, paid 10/25/56 J Teller 15,18
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5176 15,18
Refund $15.18 to Joseph Andre Dragon, 27 Leah St., City
Code #0l-500=150
William A, Dubois and wf. Muriel F.
65 Fairmount Ave.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $158.40
Amt., abated, Cert 37P=l12 approved 6/6/57 2 .78
Amt. paid 10/30/56 F Teller by 01d Colony Bank 158.1,0°
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5177 2 .78

(014 Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for
Refund $21.78 to(William A, Dubois and wf. Muriel F. 65 Fairmount Ave., City
maill check to 58 Weybosset St., City
Code #05-095-610
Kirke B, Everson Jr,
223 Allens Ave,
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $66.00°
Ant. abated, cert 37P=45 approved 6/6/57 33.00°
Amt. paid 2/13/57 D Teller 33.00:
Amt. paid L/L/S7 D Teller 16,50
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5178 1650

Refund $16.50 to Kirke B, Everson Jr., 223 Allens Ave., City

Code #06=035-390

Rudolph E. Farley
217 Plainfield St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $7.92
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=46 approved 6/6/57 7.92°
Amt, paid 1}/23/56 D Teller : 1,98
Amt, paid 1/22/57 P Teller 1.98
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5179 3.96

Refund $3.96 to Rudolph E. Farley, 217 Plainfield St., City

Code #06=132-8,0
Gerald C. Flnkelman
2l Ray St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $1.6.20
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=l47 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt, paid 19/22/56 D Teller 11.55
Amt, paid 1/7/57 J Teller 11,55
Amount overpald, Cert. 0=5180 9.90

Refund $9.90 to Gerald C. Finkelman, 24 Ray St., City



No.

CHAPTER s s
AN ORDINANCE




Che (!litg of Prouvidenre

. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #06=1}0=130
Donald C., Finnerty
148 Hanover St.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. asbated Cert 37P-l7 approved 6/6/57
Amt. paid 10/25/56 L Teller

Amt. paid 1/23/57 P Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-5181

Refund $10.56 to Donald C. Finnerty, 148 Hanover St., City

Code #06-165-815
James R, Fitzgerald
173 Doyle Ave,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 37P=48 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/2l/56 A

Amt, paid 1/22/57 J Teller

Amount overpaid Cert. 0-5182

Refund $2.31 to James R, Fitzgerald, 173 Doyle Ave., City
Code #07=140-689 '

Charles T, Gertsacov
71 Rugby Ste.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 37P=53 approved 6/6/57
Amt paid 10/2l /56 L Teller

Amt, paid 1/15/57 P Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0=5183

Refund $lt+95 to Charles T. Gertsacov, 71 Rugby St., City

Code #07=317-968
Bernard Goushakjlan
87 Modena Ave.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax

~Amt, abated, Cert 37P=56 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/20/56 J Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=518%

Refund $8.25 to Bernard Goushakjian, 87 Modena Ave., City

Code #07-403-005
Frederick R, Griffiths
219 Benefit St.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert 37P=57 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/10/56 L Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5186

Refund $33.00 to Frederick R, Griffiths, 219 Benefit St., City

10

Pace

$44 .88
33.00
11.22
11,22
10.56

$lo62
4,62
1.15
1.16
2431

$56410
33.00
1,02
14,03
.95

$33.00
35.22
8.2

$16.20
33,00
16420
33,00



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

.



Ghe @ity of Providenre

. STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace 11

Code #08-072-790

Walter B. Hanson Jr. and wf., Caroline S.
5L Locust Ste

Providence, R. 1.

Amount of original 1956 tax $286.01

Amt. abated, Cert 37P=60 approved 6/6/57 33.00

Amt. paid 10/30/56 L Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 286,14y

Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5187 33.00
014 Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for

Refund $33.00 to E?n%]iﬁ.eréh%.ckﬁ%%s% %&_b%rg%ev%fstq%r%%e S., 54 Locust S8t

Code #08-280-520
Louis E. Homsy
108 Burnett St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $4.62
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=62 approved 6/6/57 L.62
Amt. paid 12/11/56 P Teller b2
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5188 62

Refund $l4.,62 to Louis E, Homsy, 108 Burnett St., City

Code #08«370-305
Alden W, Hyde
39 Osborn St.
Providence, Re. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $15.84
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=63 approved 6/6/57 15,8l
Amt, paid 11/1/56 P Teller 15.84
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5189 15.84

Refund $15.8l to Alden W. Hyde, 39 Osborn St., City

Code #10-031-540
Harlan T, Jamey
160 Broad Ste.

Providence, Re. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $11,22
Amt, abated, Cert 37P=66 approved 6/6/57 11,22
Amt. paid 10/16/56 L Teller 2,80
Amt. paid 1/1i/57 P Teller 2.81
Amount overpald, Cert. C-5190 561

Refund $5.61 to Harlan T. Janney, 160 Broad St., City

Code #1ll=1L2-912

Charles W, Killian and wf., Claire B.
19l Glenbridge Ave.

Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $132.00
Amt. abated, Cert 37P=7C approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt. paid 10/30/56 J Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 132.00
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5191 33.00

Refund $33.00 to 0ld Colony Cooperative Bank Agent for Charles W. Killia
and wife Claire B.
58 Weybosset St., City

City)

n



No.

-

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




Che | ity of Hrovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #12-037-685
Albert Lancellotti
406 Branch Ave,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert 37P=73 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 2/7/57 D Teller

Amt, paid 5/23/57 A Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-~5192

Refund $16.50 to Albert Lancellotti, l;06 Branch Ave., City

Code #12=093=-360
Edward C, Lato
83 Balbo Ave.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 37P=7, approved 6/6/57
Amt. paid 10/23/56 A Teller

Amt. paid 1/22/57 L Teller

Amount owerpald, Cert., 0=5193

Refund $11.87 to Edward C. Lato, 83 Balbo Ave., City

Code #12-275=380
Sydney W, Lohman
10 Annual Drive
Cranston, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 37P=77 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/20/56 J Teller

Amount overpald, Cert. 0=-5194

PaGE 12

$L6.20
334C0°
13,20 °
16,50
16,50

@23076'
23476
5.93
509h'

$11,22°

11,22
2'80
2.80

Refund $2.80 to Sydney W. Lohman, 10 Annual Drive, Cranston, Re I.-

Code #13=216~055
Joseph Martin

37 Ring Ste.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tsax

Ant. abated, Cert 37P=83 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 19/?3/56 A Teller

Amt, paid 1/23/57 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert. 0«5195

Refund $5.61 to Joseph Martin, 37 Ring St., City

Code #13=703-540
Guido S. Montella
136 Tell St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert 37P=01 approved 6/6/57
Amt. pald l/26/57 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=5197

Refund $7.26 to Guido S, Montella, 136 Tell St., City

$11.22
11.22
2.80
2,81
5.61°

$7.26
Te26
T+26
Te26.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace__ 13
Code #1~-089-0L0
Gustav E, Nilsson Jr,
63 Hathaway St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $1h .52
Amt, abated, Cert. 38P-2 approved 6/6/57 1L..52
Amt. paid 3/41/57 A Teller 1.52
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5198 14.52

Refund $1l.52 to Gustav E. Nilsson Jr., 63 Hathaway St., City

Code #1l-115-593
Eugene Notarippo
1003 Douglas Ave,
Providence, R. I

Amount of original 1956 tax $181.17
Amt. abated, Cert. 38P-2 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt, paid 10/26/56 D Teller 181.17
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5199 33.00

Refund $33.C0 to Eugene Notarippo, 1003 Douglas Ave., City

Code #1l=122=370
Frank Nunes

103 Bogman 3St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $lio62
Amt, abated, Cert 38P-2 approved 6/6/57 l}o62
Ant. paid 10/16/56 A Teller l.62
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-5200 L.62
Refund $h.62 to Frank Nunes, 103 Bogman St., City

Code #16-163-570

Jack Pendleton

195 Orms St.

Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $17.82
Amt. abated, Cert. 38P=8 approved 6/6/57 17.82
Amt. pald 3/11/57 J Teller 17.82°
Amount overpald, Cert. 0-5201 17.82
Refund $17.82 to Jack Pendleton, 195 Orms St. City

Code #16~-181-880

Leo I. Perras and wf, Jeanette I.

104 Wadsworth St.

Providence, Re I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $41.91
Amt, abated, Cert 38P=8 approved 6/6/57 21.12
Amt. pd. 10/20/56 L Teller 41.91
Amount overpaild, Cert. 0=5202 21l.12

Refund $21.12 to Leo I. Perras and wf. Jeanette I., 104 Wadsworth St. City



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

. . P x
.
i i f
L4
- . - « +
. » . v
I . } . ) A
. . - »
» . .
* - LI
.
"
. ! - . !
t
{ 1
.
>
.
.
.
.
» “ % o« - » = »



The @ity of Prouvideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace 1l
Code #16-234-808
Frank Pezzsa
21 Kinfield St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax ~ $36430 -
Amt. abated, Cert 38P=9 approved 6/6/57 33,00
Amt. paid 19/15 56 D Teller 9.07
Amt. paid 1/30/57 D Teller 9.08"
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5203 1L.65
Refund $1}4.85 to Frank Pezza, 21 Kinfield St., City
Code #18-007-635
John E. Rafferty
35 Canton St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $33.00°
Amt, abated, Cert 38P-13 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt. paid 11/1li/56 A Teller 8.25
Amt. paid 1/14/57 B Teller 8.25
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5204 16,50
Refund $16.50 to John E. Rafferty, 35 Canton St., City
Code #18-3}43-710
Raymond I. Rollins
79 Wadsworth St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.86
Amt, abated, Cert. 38P=17 approved 6/6/57 13.86
Amt. paid 10/17/56 J Teller 3.6
Amt. paid 11/26/56 P Teller 3.L46
Amt. paid 1/7/57 F Teller 2,31
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5205 9.23 -
Refund $9.23 to Raymond I Rollins, 79 Wadsworth St., City
Code #18-391-510
Francis A. Rosse
Brownehill Ct,
Saylesville, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $26.40
Amt, abated, Cert 38P=18 approved 6/6/57 26.40
Amt, paid 19/2?/56 D Teller 6.60
Amt. paid 1/24/57 A Teller 6.60
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=5206 13.20

Refund $13.20 to Francis A, Rosse, Brownehill Ct., Saylesville, R. I.

Code #19-1)16~-795
Louis E. Schwab
85 Alger Ave,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $8.58
Amt, abated, Cert 38P-21 approved 6/6/57 8.58
Amt. paid 10/23/56 A Teller 2.1
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5207 2.1l

Refund $2.1l, to Louls E. Schwab, 85 Alger Ave., City



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che Qlitg of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #19~230-440
Eugene J, Shea
59 Greenwich St.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 38P-22 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 1}/1%/56 P Teller

Amt. paild 1/21/57 F Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5208

Refund $8.91 to Eugene J. Shea, 59 Greenwich St;, City

Code #19-315~611
Gerald A, Simon

131 Lancaster St,.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert 38P-2l approved 6/6/57
Amt. vaid 11/26/56 D Teller

Amt. paid 1/23/57 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5209

Refund $3.29 to Gerald A. Simon, 131 Lancaster St., City

Code #19=1{50-790
Domenic Spaziano
95 Ridge St.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert 38P=27 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/9/56 F Teller

Amt, paid 1/16/57 A Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0«5210

Refund $6.93 to Domenic Spaziano, 95 Ridge St., City

Code #19-1163-555
Joseph J. Spicola
93 Waite St. _
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt. abated, Cert. 38P-27 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 12/28/56 A Teller

Amt, paid 5/1L/57 A. Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=5211

Refund $21.45 to Joseph J. Spicola, 93 Waite St., City

Code #20=126=310
Douglas L. Tirrell
28 Puritan St.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 38P=-31 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/17/56 F Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-5212

Refund $l4.)}5 to Douglas L. Tirrell, 28 Puritan St., City

Pace___15

$13.86"

13,86

3.&6'
347

6.93

$L6.20

33.00‘

23.10

11.55
2Ll.45-

$17.82
17.82

i



No.

-

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

ar



Che ng of Provideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PacGe
Code #23«056-875
Robert F. Washburn Jr,.
62 Harold St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax $36.30
Amt. abated, Cert 38P-36 approved 6/6/57 33,00
Amt, paid 11/2/56 P Teller 9.07
Amt. paid 1/11/57 D Teller 9.08
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5218 14 .85
Refund $14.85 to Robert F. Washburn Jr., 62 Harold St., City
Code #23-1l7-199
Charles E, White
63 Jastram St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.20
Amt. abated, Cert 38P=38 approved 6/6/57 13.20
Amt, paid 10/25/56 P 3.30
Amount overpalild, Cert, 0=5219 3630
Refund $3.30 to Charles E. White, 63 Jastram St., Clty
Code #23-196=905
Ernest Fo. Williams
25 Jillson St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $lL.

Amt. abated, Cert 38P=40 approved 6/6/57
Amt, paid 10/22/56 D Teller
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0=5220

FEE
NONONON
NN

Refund $L.62 to Ernest F. Williams, 25 Jillson St., City

Code #23=-197-949
Frank J. Williams
82 Stadden St.

Providence, Re. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $l.62
Amt. abated, Cert 38P=l0 approved 6/6/57 k.62
Amt,. paid B8/15/57 D Teller leb2.
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-5221 Lhe62

Refund $4.62 to Frank J., Williams, 82 Stadden St., City

Code #23-201-4,05
Marshall A, Willlams
27 Halsey St,.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $165,00 -
Amt, abated, Cert 38P-}0 approved 6/6/57 33.00
Amt. pad. 4/11/57 D Teller by Industrial National Bank 165.00
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0=5222 33.00

) (Industrial National Bank Agent for
Refund $33.00 to(Marshall A, Williams, 27 Halsey St., City)
mail to: 111 Westminster St,.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

P W




o @he @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE 19
Code #16=088-~125
Hyman Parness and wf, Grace
lj Bernen St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1956 tax on plat 29 lot 392 $215.49
Amt. abated, Cert l1P=3 approved 6/6/57 132.00°
Amt, paid 19/26 56 D Teller 53.67
Amt. paid 1/28/57 F Teller 53,87
Amt. paid L}/25/57 J Teller 53.87
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5228 78.12

Refurid $78.12 to Hyman Parmess and wf. Grace, L Bernon St., City

Code #19-282-960
Marvin Silk

11 Catalpa Rd.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $11..88-
Amt. abated, Cert 41P-2 approved 6/6/57 L1 .88
Amt, paid 10/16/56 L Teller 11.22
Amt, pald 2/11/57 D Teller 11,22
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5229 2240

Refund $22.L} to Marvin Silk, 11 Catalpa Rd., City

Code #03-660-220
Daniel W, Coyne
11 Newark St.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax - $13,20
Amt. abated, Cert L5P-1 approved 6/6/57 13.20
Amt. paid 2/26/57 D Teller 3.30
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0~5230 3.3C0

Refund $3.30 to Daniel W, Coyne, 11 Newark St., City

IN CITY COUNCIL | APPROVED
JUL 111957 |

JUL 121957
N7 o),
//l&éé@/

7




No.

-

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE






